
Quarterly Administrator Update
July through September, 2010



Quarterly Administrator Update
October 2010

Desert Conservation Program
Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan

Quarterly Administrator Update 
October 2010

Contract & Interlocal Agreement Management
•	 Awarded Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement with the United States Geological Survey 

(USGS) for Expert Advice, Project No. 574B.  The amendment provided a no cost extension of the 
term of the agreement to October 31, 2011.  

•	 Awarded Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement with the University of California, Santa 
Barbara for Effectiveness Monitoring of Springfed Wetland and Riparian Restoration, Project No. 
552.  The amendment requested additional scope to monitor the establishment and dispersal of 
Diorhabda, vegetation community response and wildlife response to colonization by the beetle.  

•	 Awarded Amendment No. 1 to the Contract for Muddy River Property Management with The Na-
ture Conservancy (TNC), Project No. 561.  The amendment requested that the house on the Alamo 
Propety along the Muddy River be demolished and removed and made other minor changes to the 
scope of work.

•	 Awarded Amendment No. 1 to the Contract for the Desert Tortoise Hotline and Pick Up Service, 
Project No. 719M.  The amendment changed the term of the agreement to February 15, 2012 and 
made other necessary changes to the scope of work due to the Desert Conservation Program (DCP) 
discontinuing the pick-up of pet desert tortoises.

Project Management
The Program currently shows an approximate dashboard of:

Project Status # of Projects
37

1

0

Four metrics are tracked: 1) budget, 2) schedule, 3) scope, and 4) quality.  Green indicates that the project 
is currently within accepted tolerances for each metric.  Yellow signifies there may be or is a problem, but 
is recoverable.  Red signifies that a problem exists that requires immediate attention.  For more information 
on our projects, please visit our website at: 

http://www.accessclarkcounty.com/depts/daqem/epd/dcp/Pages/dcpactiveprojects.aspx



Quarterly Administrator Update
October 2010

Other Administrative Accomplishments
•	 Notified agencies and vendors that the DCP can pay invoices and claims via Automated Clearing 

House (ACH).  This is a cost-saving measure for the DCP and allows faster payments to agencies 
and vendors.  

•	 Converted the responsibility for cash receipts processing from Department of Air Quality and 
Environmental Management to DCP.  This is a cost-saving measure for the DCP.  

•	 Received reimbursement from Southern Nevada Public Lands Management Act (SNPLMA) for 19 
Round 6 projects for a total of $788,521 and three Round 8 projects for a total of $109,654.

•	 Applied to close out the following  SNPLMA Round 6 projects:
•	 NPS 475 – Peregrine Falcon Monitoring
•	 NPS 540 – Bald Eagle Monitoring
•	 UNR/USFWS 585 – Desert Tortoise Monitoring
•	 CC 606 – Buckwheat and Bearpoppy Inventory

•	 Submitted SNPLMA Quarter 4 project status and financial projections reporting.
•	 Application approved for desert tortoise specialty license plate with Nevada Department of Motor 

Vehicles.  We are currently 16th on waiting list.
•	 Notified by County Internal Audit they will be commencing the DCP-requested audit of desert 

tortoise fees and exempt acreage.

Document Reviews & External Agency Coordination
•	 Provided data for the Eldorado-Ivanpah Transmission Project.
•	 Reviewed and provided a comment letter on the Desert Xpress High Speed Rail Project.
•	 Reviewed and provided a comment letter on the Silver State Solar Project.
•	 Participated in a conference call on the Gateway South Transmission Project.
•	 Provided maps and data for the Bureau of Land Management’s (BLM) amendment to the Las Vegas 

Resource Management Plan.
•	 Reviewed and provided comments on the Whitney Ranch Land Use Update.

Acquisition & Management of Acquired Easements, Property, Grazing Rights & Water Rights
•	 Completed the Grant of Options for the purchase of Perkins Property from TNC.
•	 Initiated the Grant of Options for the purchase of the Henrie Property from TNC.
•	 TNC had the house on the Alamo Property demolished.
•	 Initiated the Grant of Options for the purchase of the Alamo Property from TNC.
•	 Maintained and managed the Muddy River properties with regular weekly tasks.
•	 Initiated Phase I of a task to have Nevada Division of Forestry (NDF) prepare a Fire Prevention Plan 



Quarterly Administrator Update
October 2010

for the Muddy River properties and accomplish the fire prevention work by end of 2010.
•	 Contributed to the conservation of relict leopard frog at the Perkins Property by maintaining pond 

water level, pump and ditch.

Boulder City Conservation Easement 
•	 Conducted sign repair and replacement for two days on Boulder City Conservation Easement 

(BCCE).
•	 Completed amendment to the BCCE agreement between Boulder City and Clark County.
•	 Confirmed Western Area Power Administration pull site restoration is on schedule and progressing.
•	 Alerted Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) to damage to a gate on the BCCE and fol-

lowed up to see repair was made.
•	 Alerted NDOT to the washed out desert tortoise fence along US 95 and currently monitoring the 

status.
•	 Updated a GPS/GIS Repository to include 461 hours of Law Enforcement Patrols on the BCCE.
•	 Met with Boulder City Police Department to review patrol routes and schedules.
•	 Digitized all 180+ signs on maps of the BCCE for future monitoring and maintenance activities

BCCE Law Enforcement Statistics for July – September 2010:

Patrol Hours 461
Patrol Miles 7778
Contacts 69
Warnings Given 4
Citations Issued 1

Wild Desert Tortoise Assistance Line
•	 The line logged 19 calls.
•	 Four (4) wild tortoises were collected and transferred to the Desert Tortoise Conservation Center

Public Information and Education 
•	 Mojave Max Education Program – Initiated planning for 2011 Mojave Max Emergence Contest.  

Scheduled school assembly dates, updated student entry database, updated and re-organized 
website (www.mojavemax.com). Created and began posting program information on new Mojave 
Max page and Twitter page.  Revised volunteer education handbook, teacher education handbook 
and school assembly presentation.



Quarterly Administrator Update
October 2010

•	 Mass Media Campaign – Initiated 2010-2011 advertising campaigns with BLVDS magazine and 
KNPR and the Las Vegas Review Journal (Business Press, LVRJ Sports Page, Mesquite Local News 
and El Tiempo publications). 

•	 Pet/Wild Tortoise Campaign – Ordered additional magnets (1,000) and postcards (500) with pet 
and wild tortoise messages. Continued print advertisements providing messages: “leave it wild”, 
“I’m back in the wild because you dialed” and “pets don’t belong in the wild”.  Print advertise-
ments continue to run in these Las Vegas Review Journal publications: The Views, Boulder City 
Review, Mesquite Local News, El Tiempo and CERCA publications.  Evaluating future advertisement 
campaigns, postcards and development of a pet tortoise video.

•	 Future Funding – Developing funding request for SNPLMA Round 12 funding.

Desert Tortoise Fencing
•	 Monitoring and Maintenance of Fencing (Existing Contract) – Completing one-time walk and repair 

of all tortoise-proof fencing in Clark County under current contract with NDF and with the ap-
proval of Nevada Department of Transportation.  NDF will provide ARC Gis Shape files of all fencing 
walked, points where maintenance occurred, type of repair made, materials used and any other 
special incidents.  All work encompassed under the current NDF contract will be completed or will 
cease by the end of the current contract, November 15, 2010.  

•	 BLM/Kern River Pipeline Issue - Researched and preparing response to request from BLM regarding 
access to pipeline along tortoise fencing in the Large Scale Translocation Site (LSTS).

•	 Monitoring and Maintenance of Fencing (Future Work) – Developing contract for continuation of 
fencing monitoring and maintenance for the north and south boundaries of the LSTS and Nipton 
Road.  Evaluating assuming monitoring and maintenance of BCCE roadway fencing.

Financial
•	 See attached financial summary

Land Disturbance and Mitigation Fees
•	 See attached summary

  
Adaptive Management Program



Quarterly Administrator Update
October 2010

•	 Completed independent peer review of seven products generated from conservation projects.
•	 Hosted the 2010 symposium.  Science Advisor and five additional expert reviewers attended and 

provided written comments.  All presentations and agenda can be found on the symposium web-
page: http://www.accessclarkcounty.com/depts/daqem/epd/dcp/Pages/dcp_independent.aspx

•	 Science Advisor and DCP staff are developing a desert tortoise monitoring protocol for the Boulder 
City Conservation Easement. It will receive peer review in the next quarter.

•	 BLM has secured matching funding for further refinement of the rare plant habitat model, and DCP 
staff are assisting with this effort.

Permit Amendment
•	 Continued developing Species Handling Workshop in conjunction with USFWS.
•	 Continued developing Desert Tortoise Construction Worker Training.
•	 Prepared agreement and BCC item for $500,000 to fund Nevada Department of Motor Vehicles 

OHV Titling and Registration Program.  Approved at 10/19 BCC meeting.
•	 Held three (3) meetings of the DCP Community Advisory Committee (CAC).  The CAC completed 

its work in October of 2010.  CAC Final Report scheduled to be presented to the Board of County 
Commissioners on November 16, 2010.  Report and Recommendations will subsequently be 
presented to the each of the Permittees in November and December following the BCC.  The CAC 
will reconvene for one meeting prior to public release of the draft MSHCP in 2011.

•	 Continue to coordinate permit amendment progress with Permittees on a monthly basis.
•	 Met with BLM and USFWS to discuss permit amendment and related issues, including a proposed 

revision to the Reserve Strategy.
•	 Drafting amended MSHCP; projected to be completed Spring 2011










	October 2010.Quarterly Administrator Update
	QuarterlyFinancialReportAllBienniums-Jul2010-Sep2010
	QuarterlyLandDisturbanceJuly-Sept2010 (2)

